MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 441

the judge at the usual time, for the entering and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer, and such actions may be returnable accordingly, and be heard and determined, and judgment entered on the return date of the writ, unless continued for good cause.' So said section when amended shall read as follows:

A term of said court for the transaction of civil Section 8. business shall be held on the first Tuesday of each month at ten o'clock in the forenoon. For the cognizance of criminal actions said court shall be in constant session. In all cases it may be adjourned from time to time by the judge; and in civil actions said judge shall have power for cause shown, upon application of either party, or his attorney, to adjourn the hearing to any place within his jurisdiction by consent of both parties. court shall be held in the county court house in said town of Caribou, provided, however, that said court may be held on any Tuesday at the office of the judge at the usual hour for the entering and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer, and such actions may be returnable accordingly, and be heard and determined, and judgment entered on the return date of the writ, unless continued for good cause. And all expenses of said court including blank books of record, dockets and blanks necessary for the use of said court shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.

Term time, first Tuesday of each month, at 10 A. M.

—held in county court house in Caribou.

-expenses of court paid by county.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 441.

An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Sewer District."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Amend section nine of said act by adding after the word "act" in the fourth line the words 'and said district is authorized through its trustees to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the interest-bearing notes of the district,' and by striking out the words "forty-eight" in the seventh line and inserting in place thereof the words 'forty-seven,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 9, amended.

'Section 9. For accomplishing the purposes of this act said sewer district, through its trustees is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount sufficient to procure funds to pay the expense incurred for the purposes authorized by this act, and

May issue bonds. CHAP, 441

-bonds shall be legal obligation of sewer district.

said district is authorized through its trustees to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the interest-bearing notes of the district. Said bonds shall be a legal obligation of said sewer district which is hereby declared to be a quasi municipal corporation within the meaning of section ninety-six, chapter fortyseven of the revised statutes, and all the provisions of said sections shall be applicable thereto. The said bonds shall be a legal investment for savings banks.'

Section 14, amended.

Section 2. Amend section fourteen by adding after the word 'district' in the second line the words 'voting by ballot,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Act to take effect when approved by the voters

-special election, how called.

form of question to be sub-

'Section 14. This act shall take effect when approved by a majority vote of the legal voters within said district voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held for the purpose within sixty days after the approval of this act as the selectmen of the town of East Livermore may determine. said board of selectmen shall make and provide a separate check list for such of the voters within said district as are then legal voters within said district, and all warrants issued to said district shall be varied accordingly to show that only such voters therein are entitled to vote hereon. Such election shall be called. advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, provided, however, that the selectmen shall not be required to prepare or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for this purpose said board shall be in session the two secular days next preceding such election, the first day thereof to be devoted to registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up its records of said sessions. clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Sewer District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by depositing a ballot in the ballot box with the word "Yes" or "No" on the same, their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared in open meeting and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor as necessary to empower the calling of such election.'

Approved March 28, 1907.